Introduction

The retina is found at the back of the eye. It is made up of several layers. One of these layers contains cells called “rods” and “cones.” The rods and cones are stimulated when light enters our eyes. They convert the light energy into chemicals, which then create an electrical signal. The optic nerve sends the signal to the brain. Many steps are required for this process to work correctly. One of these steps involves a protein called RPE65. This protein helps make some of the chemical changes that happen in the retina. A specific gene tells the body how to make this protein. If that gene is not normal, the protein cannot be made. The person will have visual problems called retinal dystrophy and can become blind, even at an early age. Changes in the RPE65 gene are rare. A new treatment uses an engineered virus to insert a healthy copy of the gene into the retinal cells. This treatment requires a genetic test to confirm the specific type of retinal dystrophy. Treatment also requires that there is a specific amount of healthy retina available. This policy describes when this treatment may be considered medically necessary.

Note: The Introduction section is for your general knowledge and is not to be taken as policy coverage criteria. The rest of the policy uses specific words and concepts familiar to medical professionals. It is intended for providers. A provider can be a person, such as a doctor, nurse, psychologist, or dentist. A provider also can be a place where medical care is given, like a hospital, clinic, or lab. This policy informs them about when a service may be covered.
### Policy Coverage Criteria

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Therapy</th>
<th>Medical Necessity</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Voretigene neaparvovec-rzyl adeno-associated virus vector-based gene therapy subretinal injection [Luxturna™ (voretigene neaparvovec)]</td>
<td>Voretigene neaparvovec-rzyl adeno-associated virus vector-based gene therapy subretinal injection is considered medically necessary for patients with vision loss due to biallelic RPE65 variant-associated retinal dystrophy if they meet all of the following criteria:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Are adults (age &lt;65 years) or children (age ≥3 years)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Documentation of the following:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Genetic testing confirming presence of biallelic RPE65 pathogenic variant(s) (see Related Information below for additional details)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>▪ Single RPE65 pathogenic variant found in the homozygous state</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>▪ Two RPE65 pathogenic variants found in the trans configuration (compound heterozygous state) by segregation analysis</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Presence of viable retinal cells as determined by treating physicians as assessed by optical coherence tomography imaging and/or ophthalmoscopy:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>▪ An area of retina within the posterior pole of &gt;100 μm thickness shown on optical coherence tomography OR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>▪ ≥3 disc areas of retina without atrophy or pigmentary degeneration within the posterior pole OR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>remaining visual field within 30° of fixation as measured by III4e isopter or equivalent</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Do not have any of the following:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Pregnancy in females</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Breastfeeding</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Use of retinoid compounds or precursors that could potentially interact with the biochemical activity of the RPE65 enzyme; individuals who discontinue use of these compounds for 18 months may become eligible</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Therapy | Medical Necessity
--- | ---
| o Prior intraocular surgery within 6 months
| o Preexisting eye conditions or complicating systemic diseases that would preclude the planned surgery or interfere with the interpretation of study. Complicating systemic diseases would include those in which the disease itself, or the treatment for the disease, can alter ocular function. Examples are malignancies whose treatment could affect central nervous system function (eg, radiotherapy of the orbit; leukemia with central nervous system/optic nerve involvement). Subjects with diabetes or sickle cell disease would be excluded if they had any manifestation of advanced retinopathy (eg, macular edema, proliferative changes). Also excluded would be subjects with immunodeficiency (acquired or congenital) because they could be susceptible to opportunistic infection (eg, cytomegalovirus retinitis).

Other applications of Luxturna™ (voretigene neparvovec-rzyl), including re-treatment of previously treated individuals, are considered investigational.

Recommended Dosage and Quantity Limits
- The recommended dose of voretigene neparvovec-rzyl for each eye is $1.5 \times 10^{11}$ vector genomes (vg), administered by subretinal injection in a total volume of 0.3 mL
- Subretinal administration of voretigene neparvovec-rzyl to each eye must be performed on separate days within a close interval, but no fewer than 6 days apart
- Systemic oral corticosteroids equivalent to prednisone at 1 mg/kg/d (maximum, 40 mg/d) recommended for a total of 7 days (starting 3 days before administration of voretigene neparvovec-rzyl to each eye), and followed by a tapering dose during the next 10 days

Documentation Requirements
The patient’s medical records submitted for review for all conditions should document that medical necessity criteria are met. The record should include the following:
Clinical documentation of ALL of the following for adults (age <65 years) or children (age ≥3 years):
**Documentation Requirements**

- Genetic testing result confirming presence pathogenic variant(s) in both copies of the RPE65 gene:
  - Single RPE65 pathogenic variant found in the homozygous state
  - Two RPE65 pathogenic variants found in the trans configuration (compound heterozygous state) by segregation analysis
- Optical coherence tomography imaging and/or ophthalmoscopy determines the patient has viable retinal cells:
  - An area of retina within the posterior pole of >100 μm thickness shown on optical coherence tomography
  - OR
  - Three or more disc areas of retina without atrophy or pigmentary degeneration within the posterior pole
  - OR
  - Remaining visual field within 30° of fixation as measured by III4e isopter or equivalent
- Absence of any of the following:
  - Pregnancy in females
  - Breastfeeding
  - Use of retinoid compounds or precursors that could potentially interact with the biochemical activity of the RPE65 enzyme; individuals who discontinue use of these compounds for 18 months may become eligible
  - Prior intraocular surgery within 6 months
  - Preexisting eye conditions or complicating systemic diseases that would preclude the planned surgery or interfere with the interpretation of study. Complicating systemic diseases would include:
    - When the disease itself, or the treatment for the disease, can alter ocular function. Examples are malignancies whose treatment could affect central nervous system function (eg, radiotherapy of the orbit; leukemia with central nervous system/optic nerve involvement)
    - Patients with diabetes or sickle cell disease would be excluded if they had any manifestation of advanced retinopathy (eg, macular edema, proliferative changes)
    - Patients with immunodeficiency (acquired or congenital) because they could be susceptible to opportunistic infection (eg, cytomegalovirus retinitis)
### Related Information

#### Diagnosis of Biallelic RPE65-Mediated Inherited Retinal Dystrophies

Genetic testing is required to detect the presence of pathogenic(s) variants in the RPE65 gene. By definition, pathogenic variant(s) must be present in both copies of the RPE65 gene to establish a diagnosis of biallelic RPE65-mediated inherited retinal dystrophy.

A single RPE65 pathogenic variant found in the homozygous state (eg, the presence of the same pathogenic variant in both copies alleles of the RPE65 gene) establishes a diagnosis of biallelic RPE65-mediated dystrophinopathy.

However, if 2 different RPE65 pathogenic variants are detected (eg, compound heterozygous state), confirmatory testing such as segregation analysis by family studies may be required to determine the trans vs cis configuration (eg, whether the 2 different pathogenic variants are found in different copies or in the same copy of the RPE65 gene). The presence of 2 different RPE65 pathogenic variants in separate copies of the RPE65 gene (trans configuration) establishes a diagnosis of biallelic RPE65-mediated dystrophinopathy. The presence of 2 different RPE65 pathogenic variants in only 1 copy of the RPE65 gene (cis configuration) is not considered a biallelic RPE65-mediated dystrophinopathy.

Next-generation sequencing and Sanger sequencing typically cannot resolve the phase (eg, trans vs cis configuration) when two RPE65 pathogenic variants are detected. In this scenario, additional documentation of the trans configuration is required to establish a diagnosis of biallelic RPE65-mediated inherited retinal dystrophy. Table 1 provides a visual representation of the genetic status requirements to establish a diagnosis of RPE65-mediated inherited retinal dystrophy.
Table 1. Genetic Diagnosis of *RPE65*-Mediated Inherited Retinal Dystrophy

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Genetic Status</th>
<th>Diagram</th>
<th>Diagnosis of <em>RPE65</em>-Mediated Inherited Retinal Dystrophy?</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Homozygous</td>
<td>RPE65 gene copy #1 (- - - - - X - - - - -) RPE65 gene copy #2 (- - - - - X - - - - -) X=single RPE65 pathogenic variant</td>
<td>Yes</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Heterozygous (trans configuration)</td>
<td>RPE65 gene copy #1 (- - - - - X - - - - -) RPE65 gene copy #2 (- - O - - - - - - - - ) X=RPE65 pathogenic variant #1 O=RPE65 pathogenic variant #2</td>
<td>Yes</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Heterozygous (cis configuration)</td>
<td>RPE65 gene copy #1 (- - O - - X - - - - -) RPE65 gene copy #2 (- - - - - - - - - - -) X=RPE65 pathogenic variant #1 O=RPE65 pathogenic variant #2</td>
<td>No</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Genetics Nomenclature Update

The Human Genome Variation Society nomenclature is used to report information on variants found in DNA and serves as an international standard in DNA diagnostics (see Table 2). The Society’s nomenclature is recommended by the Human Variome Project, the HUman Genome Organization, and by the Human Genome Variation Society itself.

The American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics and the Association for Molecular Pathology standards and guidelines for interpretation of sequence variants represent expert opinion from both organizations, in addition to the College of American Pathologists. These recommendations primarily apply to genetic tests used in clinical laboratories, including genotyping, single genes, panels, exomes, and genomes. Table 3 shows the recommended standard terminology—“pathogenic,” “likely pathogenic,” “uncertain significance,” “likely benign,” and “benign”—to describe variants identified that cause Mendelian disorders.
### Table 2. Nomenclature to Report on Variants Found in DNA

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Previous</th>
<th>Updated</th>
<th>Definition</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Mutation</td>
<td>Disease-associated variant</td>
<td>Disease-associated change in the DNA sequence</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Variant</td>
<td>Change in the DNA sequence</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Familial variant</td>
<td>Disease-associated variant identified in a proband for use in subsequent targeted genetic testing in first-degree relatives</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

### Table 3. ACMG-AMP Standards and Guidelines for Variant Classification

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Variant Classification</th>
<th>Definition</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Pathogenic</td>
<td>Disease-causing change in the DNA sequence</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Likely pathogenic</td>
<td>Likely disease-causing change in the DNA sequence</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Variant of uncertain significance</td>
<td>Change in DNA sequence with uncertain effects on disease</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Likely benign</td>
<td>Likely benign change in the DNA sequence</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Benign</td>
<td>Benign change in the DNA sequence</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

ACMG: American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics; AMP: Association for Molecular Pathology.

### Genetic Counseling

Experts recommend formal genetic counseling for patients who are at risk for inherited disorders and who wish to undergo genetic testing. Interpreting the results of genetic tests and understanding risk factors can be difficult for some patients; genetic counseling helps individuals understand the impact of genetic testing, including the possible effects the test results could have on the individual or their family members. It should be noted that genetic counseling may alter the utilization of genetic testing substantially and may reduce inappropriate testing; further, genetic counseling should be performed by an individual with experience and expertise in genetic medicine and genetic testing methods.

### Consideration of Age

Luxturna™ (voretigene neparvovec) is indicated for treatment of patients age 3 and older. The manufacturer recommends that it not be used in children less than 1 year old, because their retinal cells are still dividing, and subsequently formed cells will not incorporate the voretigene
DNA. The safety and effectiveness of Luxturna have not been established in geriatric patients. Clinical studies of Luxturna for did not include patients age 65 years and over.

**Benefit Application**

Luxturna™ (voretigene neparvovec) is administered by a complex intraocular surgical procedure. It is managed under the Medical benefit.

**Evidence Review**

**Description**

Inherited retinal dystrophy can be caused by recessive variants in the RPE65 gene. Patients with biallelic variants have difficulty seeing in dim light and progressive loss of vision. These disorders are rare and have traditionally been considered untreatable. Gene therapy with an adeno-associated virus vector expressing RPE65 has been proposed as a treatment to improve visual function.

**Background**

**Inherited Retinal Dystrophies**

Inherited retinal dystrophies are a diverse group of disorders with overlapping phenotypes characterized by progressive degeneration and dysfunction of the retina. The most common subgroup is retinitis pigmentosa, which is characterized by a loss of retinal photoreceptors, both cones and rods. The hallmark of the condition is night blindness (nyctalopia) and loss of peripheral vision. These losses lead to difficulties in performing visually dependent activities of daily living such as orientation and navigation in dimly lit areas. Visual acuity may be maintained longer than peripheral vision, though eventually, most individuals progress to vision loss.
**RPE65 Gene**

Retinitis pigmentosa (RP) and Leber congenital amaurosis (LCA) both have subtypes related to pathogenic variants in RPE65. RPE65 (retinal pigment epithelium-specific protein 65-kD) gene encodes the RPE54 protein is an all-trans retinal isomerase, a key enzyme expressed in the retinal pigment epithelium (RPE) that is responsible for regeneration of 11-cis-retinol in the visual cycle. The RPE65 gene is located on the short (p) arm of chromosome 1 at position 31.3 (1p31.3). Individuals with biallelic variations in RPE65 lack the RPE65 enzyme; this lack leads to build-up of toxic precursors and damage to RPE cells, loss of photoreceptors, and eventually complete blindness.

**Epidemiology**

RPE65-associated inherited retinal dystrophy is rare. The prevalence of LCA has been estimated to be between 1 in 33,000 and 1 in 81,000 individuals in the United States. LCA subtype 2 (RPE65-associated LCA) accounts for between 5% and 16% of cases of LCA. The prevalence of RP in the United States is approximately 1 in 3500 to 1 in 4000 with approximately 1% of patients with RP having RPE65 variants. Assuming a U.S. population of approximately 326.4 million at the end of 2017, the prevalence of RPE65-associated retinal dystrophies in the United States would, therefore, be roughly 1000 to 2500 individuals. Table 4 summarizes the estimated pooled prevalence of RPE-associated inherited retinal dystrophy and the range of estimated cases based on the estimated 2017 U.S. population.

Table 4. Estimated Pooled Prevalence of *RPE65*-Associated Inherited Retinal Dystrophy and Estimated Number of Patients

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Description</th>
<th>Low</th>
<th>High</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Estimated pooled prevalence of <em>RPE65</em>-mediated inherited retinal dystrophies (eg, LCA type 2, RPE65-mediated RP)</td>
<td>1:330,000</td>
<td>1:130,000</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Estimated number of patients</td>
<td>1000</td>
<td>2500</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

LCA type 2: Leber congenital amaurosis type 2; RP: retinitis pigmentosa.
**Gene Therapy**

Gene therapies are treatments that change the expression of genes to treat disease, eg, by replacing or inactivating a gene that is not functioning properly or by introducing a new gene. Genes may be introduced into human cells through a vector, usually a virus. Adeno-associated viruses (AAV) are frequently used due to their unique biology and simple structure. These viruses are in the parvovirus family and are dependent on coinfection with other viruses, usually adenoviruses, to replicate. AAVs are poorly immunogenic compared with other viruses but can still trigger immune response making it a challenge to deliver an effective dose without triggering an immune response that might render the gene therapy ineffective or harm the patient. There are over 100 different AAVs, and 12 serotypes have been identified so far, labeled AAV1 to AAV12; in particular, AAV2, AAV4, and AAV5 are specific for retinal tissues. The recombinant AAV2 is the most commonly used AAV serotype in gene therapy.

The eye is a particularly appropriate target for gene therapy due to the immune privilege provided by the blood-ocular barrier and the minimal amount of vector needed, given the size of the organ. Gene therapy for RPE65 variant-associated retinal dystrophy using various AAV vectors to transfect cells with a functioning copy of RPE65 in the RPE cells has been investigated.

**Summary of Evidence**

For individuals who have vision loss due to biallelic RPE65 variant-associated retinal dystrophy who receive gene therapy, the evidence includes randomized controlled trials and uncontrolled trials. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, morbid events, functional outcomes, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. Biallelic RPE65 variant-associated retinal dystrophy is a rare condition and, as such, it is recognized that there will be particular challenges in generating evidence, including recruitment for adequately powered randomized controlled trials, validation of novel outcome measures, and obtaining long-term data on safety and durability. There are no other Food and Drug Administration-approved pharmacologic treatments for this condition.

One randomized controlled trial (N=31) comparing voretigene neparvovec with a control demonstrated greater improvements on the Multi-Luminance Mobility Test, which measures the ability to navigate in dim lighting conditions. Most other measures of visual function were also significantly improved in the voretigene neparvovec group compared with the control group. Adverse events were mostly mild to moderate. However, there is limited follow-up available. Therefore, the long-term efficacy and safety are unknown. Based on a small number of patients from early phase studies, voretigene neparvovec appears to have durable effects to at least 3 years. Other gene therapies tested in early phase trials have shown improvements in retinal
function but variable durability of effect; some patients from 2 cohorts who initially experienced improvements have subsequently experienced declines after 1 to 3 years. The evidence is sufficient to determine that the technology results in a meaningful improvement in the net health outcome.

### Ongoing and Unpublished Clinical Trials

Some currently unpublished trials that might influence this review are listed in **Table 5**.

#### Table 5. Summary of Key Trials

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>NCT No.</th>
<th>Trial Name</th>
<th>Planned Enrollment</th>
<th>Completion Date</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td><strong>Ongoing</strong></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT02781480</td>
<td>An Open-label, Multi-centre, Phase I/II Dose Escalation Trial of an Adeno Associated Virus Vector for Gene Therapy of Adults And Children With Retinal Dystrophy Associated With Defects in RPE65 (LCA)</td>
<td>27</td>
<td>Oct 2018</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT02946879</td>
<td>Long-term Follow-up Study of Participants Following an Open Label, Multi-centre, Phase I/II Dose Escalation Trial of an Adeno-associated Virus Vector (AAV2/5-OPTIRPE65) for Gene Therapy of Adults and Children With Retinal Dystrophy Owing to Defects in RPE65 (LCA2)</td>
<td>27</td>
<td>Apr 2023</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

NCT: national clinical trial.

Denotes industry-sponsored or cosponsored trial.

### Practice Guidelines and Position Statements

No guidelines or statements were identified.

### Medicare National Coverage

There is no national coverage determination. In the absence of a national coverage determination, coverage decisions are left to the discretion of local Medicare carriers.
Regulatory Status

On December 19, 2017, the AAV2 gene therapy vector voretigene neparvovec-rzyl (Luxturna™; Spark Therapeutics) was approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration for use in patients with vision loss due to confirmed biallelic RPE65 variant-associated retinal dystrophy. Spark Therapeutics received breakthrough therapy designation, rare pediatric disease designation, and orphan drug designation.

References


---

### History

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Comments</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>11/01/18</td>
<td>New policy, approved October 9, 2018. This policy replaced policy 8.01.536. Voretigene neparvovec-ryzl adeno-associated virus vector-based gene therapy subretinal injection (Luxturna) is considered medically necessary for patients with vision loss due to biallelic RPE65 variant-associated retinal dystrophy meeting criteria.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/15/19</td>
<td>Coding update, added HCPCS code J3398 (new code effective 1/1/19).</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Disclaimer: This medical policy is a guide in evaluating the medical necessity of a particular service or treatment. The Company adopts policies after careful review of published peer-reviewed scientific literature, national guidelines and local standards of practice. Since medical technology is constantly changing, the Company reserves the right to review and update policies as appropriate. Member contracts differ in their benefits. Always consult the member benefit booklet or contact a member service representative to determine coverage for a specific medical service or supply. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). ©2019 Premera All Rights Reserved.

Scope: Medical policies are systematically developed guidelines that serve as a resource for Company staff when determining coverage for specific medical procedures, drugs or devices. Coverage for medical services is subject to the limits and conditions of the member benefit plan. Members and their providers should consult the member benefit booklet or contact a customer service representative to determine whether there are any benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. This medical policy does not apply to Medicare Advantage.
Discrimination Is Against the Law

Premera Blue Cross complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. Premera does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

Premera:
- Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as:
  - Qualified sign language interpreters
  - Written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats)
- Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as:
  - Qualified interpreters
  - Information written in other languages

If you need these services, contact the Civil Rights Coordinator.

If you believe that Premera has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance with:

Civil Rights Coordinator - Complaints and Appeals
PO Box 91102, Seattle, WA 98111
Toll free 855-332-4535, Fax 425-918-5992, TTY 800-842-5357
Email AppealsDepartmentInquiries@Premera.com

You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
200 Independence Avenue SW, Room S09FF, HHHB Building
Washington, D.C. 20201, 1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD)
Complaint forms are available at

Getting Help in Other Languages

This Notice has Important Information. This notice may have important information about your application or coverage through Premera Blue Cross. There may be key dates in this notice. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs. You must file a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you.

You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
200 Independence Avenue SW, Room S09FF, HHHB Building
Washington, D.C. 20201, 1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD)
Complaint forms are available at

中文 (Chinese):
本通知有重要的訊息。本通知可能會有關於您透過 Premera Blue Cross 提交的申請或保險的重要訊息。本通知可能有重要日期，您可能需要在截止日期之前採取行動，以保留您的健康保險或費用補貼。您有權利免費以您的母語得到本訊息和幫助。請撥電話 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Arabic (Arabic):

Russian (Russian):
Настоящее уведомление содержит важную информацию. Это уведомление может содержать важную информацию о вашем заявлении или страховом покрытии через Premiera Blue Cross. В настоящем уведомлении могут быть ключевые даты. Вам, возможно, потребуется принять меры к определенным предельным срокам для сохранения страхового покрытия или помощи с расходами. Вы имеете право на бесплатное получение этой информации и помощь на вашем языке. Звоните по телефону 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

 Español (Spanish):
Este Aviso contiene información importante. Es posible que este aviso contenga información importante acerca de su solicitud o cobertura a través de Premiera Blue Cross. Es posible que haya fechas claves en este aviso. Es posible que deba tomar alguna medida antes de determinadas fechas para mantenimiento de cobertura médica o ayuda con los costos. Usted tiene derecho a recibir esta información y ayuda en su idioma sin costo alguno. Llame al 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Tagalog (Tagalog):
Ang Paunawa na ito ay naglalaman ng mahalagang impormasyon. Ang paunawa na ito ay maaring naglalaman ng mahalagang impormasyon tungkol sa iyong aplikasyon o pagkakaroon sa pamamagitan ng Premiera Blue Cross. Maaaring may mga mahalagang pataxo dito sa paunawa. Maaring mangailangan na ka na magsagawa ng hakbang sa ilang mga itinakdang mga itinakdang panahon unang mapanatili ang iyong pagkakaroon sa kalusugan o tulong na walang gastos. May karapatan ka na maakaliwa ng ganito impormasyon at tulong sa iyong wika ng walang gastos. Turnaw sa 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

ไทย (Thai):
ประกาศนี้มีข้อมูลสําคัญเกี่ยวกับการสมัครหรือขอบเขตประกันสุขภาพของคุณผ่าน Premiera Blue Cross และมีข้อมูลที่เกี่ยวข้องในกรณีที่คุณจะต้องมีการจ่ายค่าจ้างในกรณีที่คุณต้องการที่จะรักษาประกันสุขภาพของคุณกรณีการช่วยเหลือที่นี่มีให้คุณ คุณมีสิทธิ์ที่จะได้รับข้อมูลและความช่วยเหลือในการอีเมล์หรือโทรได้ โดยตรงที่ 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Український (Ukrainian):
Це повідомлення містить важливу інформацію. Це повідомлення може містити важливу інформацію про Ваше звернення щодо страхувального покриття через Premiera Blue Cross. Зверніть увагу на ключові дати, які можуть бути вказані у цьому повідомленні. Існує ймовірність того, що Вам треба буде здійснити певні кроки у конкретні кінцеві строки для того, щоб зберегти Ваше медичне страхування або отримати фінансову допомогу. У Вас є право на отримання цієї інформації та допомоги безкоштовно на Вашій рідній мові. Дозвоніться за номером телефону 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Tiếng Việt (Vietnamese):